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north, range twenty-two east, in the first ward of said city of
Milwaukee, are hereby granted and ceded to the said city of
Milwaukee, to be held and used by said city forever as a part of
its system of public parks and boulevards, and to be managed,
controlled and improved by the board of park commissioners as
provided in chapter 488, of the laws of 1889, and chapter 179
of the laws of 1891, of Wisconsin; provided, that said land here-
by ceded and granted shall not be leased or sold by said city of
Milwaukee, nor used by it for any other purpose than a public
park and boulevard; and provided further, that said city shall
construct over any railroad track or tracks, intersected by any
bridge or driveway, to said park on above described strip of
land, good and sufficient viaducts or bridges at least twenty-two
feet high in the clear above said track or tracks, and suffer or per-
mit no grade crossings thereover; and also the right, title and
snterest of the state of Wisconsin in and to a strip of submerged
land six hundred feet in width, along and adjacent to the shore
of Lake Michigan, constituting the bed of said lake, being om
the ecastern frontage of the city of Milwaukee, having for its
westerly boundary the easterly face of the breakwater, con-
structed by the Chicago and Northwestern Railway Company,
and the shore line of said lake; for its north boundary, the south
line of Wisconsin street of said city extended easterly tnto Lake
Michigan; for its south boundary, the extended harbor entrance
of said city of Milwaukee in the third ward of said city of M-
waokee, are hereby granted end ceded to said city of Milwau-
kee, to be held and used by said city forever for public purposes;
provided, that said second strip of land, hereby ceded and
granted, shall not be sold by smid city of Milwaukee, nor used
by it for any other than a public purpose or purposes.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication.

Approved July 8], 1915,

No. 485. S.] [Published July 13, 1915.
CHAPTER 390.

AN ACT to create scetion 927-—13a, relating to elections in vil-
lages and in cities of the fourth class on purchase, lease or con-
struction of waterworks and lighting plants.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and
Assembly. do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to
read: Section 927—13a. In villages or in cities of the fourth
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class elections under the provisions of section 927—1 or of sec-
tion 927—13, of the statutes, shall not be held oftener than once
a year.

SectioN 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
Yication.

Approved July 8, 1915.

No. 506, S.] [Published July 13, 1915.

CHAPTER 391.
AN ACT to create section 1410aa of the statutes, relating to col-
lecting of dairy statistics.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and
Assembly, do enact as follows:

SectioN 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to
read: Section 1410aa. The dairy and food commissioner shall
compile at least once in two years statistics relating to the dairy
industry in this state, and for such purpose may forward to the
owner or manager of any creamery, cheese factory, condensery,
or to any other person, firm, or corporation dealing in or man-
ufacturing dairy products, blanks calling for specific information
relating to such industry, and in case of cheese factories, the in-
formation shall be detailed so as to show the number of pounds
each of American, Swiss, limburger and brick cheese made in
each factory. These blanks shall, within sixty days from receipt
thereof, be filled out and returned to the dairy and food com-
missioner and all questions thereon propounded and all infor-
mation required by such blanks, so far as it is within the power
of such person, firm, or corporation to answer or furnish the
same, shall be answered and furnished. All local assessors, up-
on request of the dairy and food commissioner, shall collect and
furnish information relating to dairy statistics as said commis-
sioner may require. The dairy and food commissioner may take
other necessary steps to secure full and complete information
and statisties relating to the dairy industry, and to promote the
welfare of that industry.

Sectiox 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
Tication.

Approved July 8, 1915.



